

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
SULMA MARILYN GALLARDO,
Defendant and Appellant.

SUPREME COURT NO.
S231260

COURT OF APPEAL NO.
B257357

SUPERIOR COURT NO.
VA126705-01

**APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**

SUPREME COURT
FILED

Honorable Thomas I. McKnew, Jr., Judge

NOV 2 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Christian C. Buckley, SBN 216998
Buckley & Buckley
9921 Carmel Mountain Rd. #355
San Diego, CA 92129
(858) 538-6054
ccbuckley75@gmail.com
Attorney for Appellant Gallardo

TOPICAL INDEX OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENTS..... 2

I. CALIFORNIA’S ALLOWANCE FOR JUDICIAL FACTFINDING BEYOND PROOF OF WHAT A JURY NECESSARILY FOUND TO CONVICT A DEFENDANT OR WHAT THE DEFENDANT NECESSARILY ADMITTED IN THE CONTEXT OF A PLEA VIOLATES THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AS INTERPRETED BY THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT IN *DESCAMPS* AND *MATHIS*..... 2

II. APPELLANT AND RESPONDENT ARE IN GENERAL AGREEMENT ON THE MODIFICATION THAT SHOULD BE MADE TO THE PROCEDURE PERMITTED UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW..... 13

III. APPELLANT’S CLAIM HAS NOT BEEN FORFEITED, RESPONDENT IS INCORRECT THAT THE TRIAL COURT VALIDLY FOUND APPELLANT’S PLEA CONVICTION CONSTITUTED A STRIKE UNDER *McGEE*, AND THEREFORE LIMITED REMAND IS REQUIRED. 17

 A. Appellant's claim has not been forfeited..... 17

 B. The trial court's finding was not valid even under *McGee* 21

 C. On remand, the limitations advanced by respondent should apply but a new jury trial is precluded..... 22

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 25

PROOF OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

US Supreme Court

<i>Descamps v. U.S.</i> (2013) 570 U.S. __	passim
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> (2015) __ U.S. __	10
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> (2016) 597 U.S. __	passim
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 13	3, 4
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 575	11

California

<i>People v. Alfaro</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 627	15
<i>People v. Black</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 799	19
<i>People v. Braxton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 798	19
<i>People v. Camacho</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 824	19
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	20
<i>People v. Crowson</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 623	16
<i>People v. Denard</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1012	20
<i>People v. French</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 36	19
<i>People v. Greenwood</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 729	20
<i>People v. Guerrero</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 343	16
<i>People v. Haney</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 472	22
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 826	16
<i>People v. Kitchens</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 260	20
<i>People v. McGee</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 682	3, 19, 21
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	20
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	19, 20
<i>People v. Saez</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 1177	23
<i>People v. Trujillo</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1344	18

Other Jurisdictions

Contreras v. United States (2014) 121 A.3d 1271 8
State v. Dickey (2015) 301 Kan. 1018..... 7
State v. Guarnero (2015) 2015 WI 72 6

Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 924 8

Cal. Rules of Court

Rule 8.500, subd. (c)(1) 19
Rule 8.500, subd. (a)(2) 19

Penal Code § 1192.7 9

US Const. Sixth Amendment passim
US Const. Fourteenth Amendments..... passim

People v. Saez (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 1177; denial of rehearing:
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search/case/dockets.cfm?dist=1&doc_id=2046927&doc_no=A138786..... 24
